

GAHC010198712022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : RSA/191/2022**

PRANITA DEVI NATH @ PRANITA DAS AND ANR .  
D/O LATE CHABIN DAS,  
W/O BHOBAN NATH,  
VILLAGE TEZPUR BIHAGURI (BHALUKKHUWA) PO AND PS TEZPUR, DIST  
SONITPUR, ASSAM 784116

2: SMTI CHAYA OJAH @ CHAYA DAS

D/O LATE CHABIN DAS

VILLAGE METUWAKUCHI  
PO  
PS AND DIST BARPETA  
ASSAM 78411

VERSUS

BHABANANDA KALITA AND ANR .  
S/O LATE MUKUNDA KALITA  
VILLAGE METUWAKUCHI, PO , PS AND DIST BARPETA, ASSAM 784116

2:SMTI NIRUPAMA DAS  
W/O LATE CHABIN DAS

VILLAGE METUWAKUCHI  
PO  
PS AND DIST BARPETA  
ASSAM 784116

3:SRI KHANIN DAS  
S/O LATE CHABIN DAS

VILLAGE METUWAKUCHI  
PO

PS AND DIST BARPETA  
ASSAM 78411

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M HUSSAIN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. N HAQUE (R1)

**:: BEFORE ::**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA**

**O R D E R**

18.09.2023

Heard Mr. M. Hussain, the learned counsel appearing for the appellants. Also heard Mr. Monowar Hussain, the learned counsel representing the respondent no.1.

Seen the office note dated 11.09.2023.

Service of notice in respect of respondent nos.2 and 3 is complete.

LCR has not been received.

Office is directed to procure the LCR.

List after the ensuing Vacation.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**